## DRAFT RESOLUTION COMMENDING DR. PASTOR CABALZA TUMALIUAN JR. OF BARANGAY ATULAYAN SUR, ONE OF THE AWARDEES OF THE "DANGAL NG LAHING CAGAYANO 2024," FOR BEING AWARDED THE "GINTONG MEDALYA" FOR GOVERNMENT SERVICE HELD AT CAGAYAN SPORTS COLISEUM LAST JUNE 28, 2024

Sponsor: Hon. Arnel T. Arugay

WHEREAS, Cagayan Governor Manuel N. Mamba launched the Dangal ng Cagayano Awards in 2017 in a bid to recognize Cagayanos who made "exemplary contributions to the progress, honor, and glory of the province" on a national and international scale as the centerpiece of the year's Aggao Nac Cagayan event;

WHEREAS, the Dangal ng Lahing Cagayano Awards is an "excellent forum for showcasing the Cagayanos' world-class integrity and excellence to the rest of the country and across the globe";

WHEREAS, the essential norms that make a Cagayano worthy of the Dangal ng Lahing Cagayano Award are honor, excellence and the values of genuine goodness;

WHEREAS, the Search is a platform for presenting a Cagayano's brilliance, whose honesty, tenacity, passion, service and noble ideals are his/her pride;

WHEREAS, the nominees must have made significant contributions to nation-building, served their communities in exceptional ways, went above and beyond the call of duty, and acted as an inspiration to their peers, particularly their fellow Cagayanos;

WHEREAS, the nominees were chosen based on three criteria: professional achievement and integrity in their field of endeavor, contribution to the community or province, and service above and beyond the call of duty;

WHEREAS, Dr. Pastor Cabalza Tumaliuan Jr., a Government Employee of Local Government Unit of Tuguegarao and a resident of Barangay Atulayan Sur, was awarded the "Gintong Medalya" for Government Service in the Dangal ng Lahing Cagayano 2024;

**WHEREAS**, the excellent performance and contributions of DR. PASTOR CABALZA TUMALIUAN JR. are worthy of recognition and makes him a model of Tuguegarao City;

WHEREAS, the Tuguegarao City Government recognizes the excellent performance and contributions of Dr. Pastor Cabalza Tumaliuan Jr. for bringing honor and prestige to the city, worthy of admiration and emulation;

**NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE,** as it is hereby **RESOLVED** to commend Dr. Pastor Cabalza Tumaliuan Jr. of Barangay Atulayan Sur, one of the Awardees of the "Dangal Ng Lahing Cagayano 2024," for being awarded the "Gintong Medalya" for Government Service held at Cagayan Sports Coliseum last June 28, 2024.

**RESOLVED FURTHER,** to furnish a copy of this resolution to Dr. Pastor Cabalza Tumaliuan Jr. for his information.

## DRAFT RESOLUTION COMMENDING DR. EMMANUEL SALVADOR LINGAN BARIAS OF BARANGAY CENTRO 9, ONE OF THE AWARDEES OF THE "DANGAL NG LAHING CAGAYANO 2024," FOR BEING AWARDED THE "GINTONG MEDALYA" FOR MEDICINE HELD AT CAGAYAN SPORTS COLISEUM LAST JUNE 28, 2024

Sponsor: Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Ky

WHEREAS, Cagayan Governor Manuel N. Mamba launched the Dangal ng Lahing Cagayano Awards in 2017 in a bid to recognize Cagayanos who made "exemplary contributions to the progress, honor and glory of the province" on a national and international scale as the centerpiece of the year's Aggao Nac Cagayan event;

WHEREAS, the Dangal ng Lahing Cagayano Awards is an "excellent forum for showcasing the Cagayanos' world-class integrity and excellence to the rest of the country and across the globe";

WHEREAS, the essential norms that make a Cagayano worthy of the Dangal ng Lahing Cagayano Award are honor, excellence and the values of genuine goodness;

WHEREAS, the Search is a platform for presenting a Cagayano's brilliance, whose honesty, tenacity, passion, service and noble ideals are his/her pride;

WHEREAS, the nominees must have made significant contributions to nation-building, served their communities in exceptional ways, went above and beyond the call of duty, and acted as an inspiration to their peers, particularly their fellow Cagayanos;

WHEREAS, the nominees were chosen based on three criteria: professional achievement and integrity in their field of endeavor, contribution to the community or province, and service above and beyond the call of duty;

WHEREAS, Dr. Emmanuel Salvador Lingan Barias, a Doctor of Medicine in Oklahoma, USA and a resident of Barangay Centro 9, was awarded the "Gintong Medalya" for Medicine in the Dangal ng Lahing Cagayano 2024;

WHEREAS, the excellent performance and contributions of DR. EMMANUEL SALVADOR LINGAN BARIAS are worthy of recognition and makes him a model of Tuguegarao City;

**WHEREAS**, the Tuguegarao City Government recognizes the excellent performance and contributions of Dr. Emmanuel Salvador Lingan Barias for bringing honor and prestige to the city, worthy of admiration and emulation;

**NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE,** as it is hereby **RESOLVED** to commend Dr. Emmanuel Salvador Lingan Barias of Barangay Centro 9, one of the Awardees of the "Dangal Ng Lahing Cagayano 2024," for being awarded the "Gintong Medalya" for Medicine held at Cagayan Sports Coliseum last June 28, 2024.

**RESOLVED FURTHER,** to furnish a copy of this resolution to Dr. Emmanuel Salvador Lingan Barias for his information.